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1	Introduction
This is the report from the offline discussion below: 

· [bookmark: _Hlk111608781][AT119-e][024][NR18] FS_REDCAP_Ph2 option feasibility (Ericsson)
      Scope: Treat R2-2206967, R2-2208568, R2-2207623. Identify the points that require RAN2 reply, and identify agreeable or possible/tentative replies. Pave the way for online agreements. 
      Intended outcome: Report, Draft LS out. 
      Deadline: Ready for online CB W2 Tuesday

Companies should consider the following Tdocs and the discussions therein in mind when providing feedback to the offline discussion:

R2-2206967 LS On FS_REDCAP_Ph2 option feasibility (S2-2204989; contact: Ericsson)            SA2     LS in    Rel-18 FS_REDCAP_Ph2      To:RAN3, RAN2     Cc:CT4, CT1
R2-2208568 Discussion on solutions for eDRX cycle beyond 10.24s for RedCap      ZTE Corporation, Sanechips  discussion       Rel-18   FS_NR_redcap_enh
R2-2207623 Discussion on the SA2 LS “FS_REDCAP_Ph2 option feasibility” for RRC_INACTIVE eDRX Huawei, HiSilicon        discussion       Rel-18

In this document, we discuss the LS from SA2 based on the list of Tdocs provided above.

Contact Information
Please fill in the following table for contact information:

	Company
	Contact person - email@address.com

	Ericsson
	Emre A. Yavuz – emre.yavuz@ericsson.com

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yulong – shiyulong5@huawei.com

	Apple
	Naveen Palle – naveen.palle@apple.com

	Qualcomm
	Ruiming Zheng – rzheng@qti.qualcomm.com

	Samsung
	Seungbeom – s90.jeong@samsung.com

	ZTE
	Lu Ting – lu.ting@zte.com.cn

	Vodafone
	Alexey.kulakov1@vodafone.com

	Sequans
	Olivier Marco – omarco@sequans.com 

	CATT
	zhangxiangdong@catt.cn

	Vivo
	Chenli5g@vivo.com

	BT
	salva.diazsendra@bt.com

	
	










2	Discussion on the feasibility of Option 2
In the LS, SA2 has informed RAN3 and RAN2 that their study on FS_REDCAP_Ph2 is focused on one key issue which enables long eDRX>10.24s cycle support for UE in RRC_INACTIVE state.

SA2 has been discussing the solution below:
A) 	NG-RAN provides UE unreachability information (e.g. the eDRX information) to CN when UE enters RRC_INACTIVE state with long eDRX and CN handles the MT data/signalling while the UE is unreachable. CN triggers MT data/signalling when the UE is considered reachable. For example, see solution#6 in TR 23.700-68 for reference.
B) 	NG-RAN handles MT data/signalling while the UE is RRC_INACTIVE state. In case UE moves out of the RNA area during the unreachable time period and performs resume outside the RNA, the UE context retrieval between NG-RAN nodes and data forwarding are supported via CN when there is no Xn interface. For example, see solution#2 in TR 23.700-68 for reference.

In the LS, SA2 has asked the following questions to RAN3 and RAN2:

1) NG-RAN providing UE unreachability information to CN for MT data/signalling handling when UE is not reachable in RRC_INACTIVE state.
2) NG-RAN can handle a new NG_AP message to trigger RAN paging when UE is in RRC-INACTIVE.
3) Including the UE context retrieval with data forwarding handling between NG-RAN nodes via CN.
4) NG-RAN buffering capabilities of MT data for the duration of the eDRX cycle.
5) NG-RAN’s ability to perform UE context release procedure towards the AMF and locally releases the UE to RRC-IDLE when receiving DL NAS message and the UE is not reachable for a time period longer than 10.28s.
6) Alternative to (5): NG-RANs ability to only provide an indication to AMF when receiving DL NAS message and the UE is not reachable for a time period longer than 10.28s. The UE remains in RRC_INACTIVE.




Q 2.1 Do you think RAN2 should reply from this meeting considering that the questions are mainly in RAN3’s scope? i.e., it would better for RAN3 to reply first.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	The LS is asking for both RAN2 and RAN3. Both RAN2 and RAN3 are supposed to provide our views.
We understand at least Q1/2/4/5 are RAN2 related.

	Ericsson
	No
	We think it is not urgent to reply in this meeting from RAN2 standpoint considering that questions provided by SA2 are mainly, if not all, within RAN3’s scope. 

	Apple
	RAN3 has replied, maybe we can align better now
	

	Qualcomm
	No
	Agree with Ericsson. It is not urgent and RAN3 has already replied.

	Samsung
	No
	We think the discussion in the LS are in scope of RAN3 and SA2. Taking into account 1) RAN3 has recently replied it in R2-2209015 and 2) the RAN2 contributions (R2-2208568/R2-2207623) seems aligned with RAN3’s view, it would be good for RAN2 to wait the final decision from SA2.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Generally we have similar view as Huawei that RAN2 can also give high level response based on some considerations from RAN2 perspective.
We think Q4 and Q5 may need some analysis on RAN2 impacts.

	Vodafone
	Not sure
	If we reply to SA2 depends if we like to add something on top of RAN3 answer and if we agree with the direction of it

	Sequans
	No
	Same view as Ericsson/Qualcomm.

	CATT
	Yes
	We share the same view with Huawei that, the LS is asking for both RAN2 and RAN3, and we RAN2 need give some response to make our view clear to SA2, even most of our views are align with RAN3’ view. 

	vivo
	No
	We think these questions have more impacts on RAN3 and it is not urgent in RAN2. 

	BT
	No
	Agree with Ericsson, QC and others. It is not urgent.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


 

Summary – Q 2.1

In total 11 companies responded.3 companies think that RAN2 should reply from this meeting, whereas 6 companies think that there is no need to reply from this meeting. 2 companies are not sure.

Based on the observations above, the rapporteur proposes the following:

[bookmark: _Toc112369257]Discuss whether RAN2 should send a reply LS from this meeting.


Q 2.2 If you reply “Yes” to Q 2.1., do you agree to draft a reply in general as proposed in R2-2208568? The following proposal in R2-2208568 can be the baseline in that case:

“From RAN2 perspective, for UE in RRC_INACTIVE state and with long eDRX, generally CN buffering solution has less RAN impact and is preferred. Another acceptable way is that small amount of data can be preferentially buffered in RAN, and if RAN could predict that data overflow will occur, RAN can notify the CN to start the buffering of any further DL data and signalling in advance.”   

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	 Yes, but
	We support to at least reply the LS in general and the above wording as baseline in general.
But, the second sentence is not needed. There should be no additional RAN buffer requirement to gNB, compared to the one in R17. 
Other detailed reply as in Q2.4 can also be included.


	Ericsson
	No, but
	We think there is no need for RAN2 to reply in this meeting as stated in the previous question, but if RAN2 decides to send a reply LS, we are fine with drafting a reply in general considering the text proposal provided in R2-2208568 as the baseline. Here’s a suggestion for the wording:
“From RAN2 perspective, for a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state configured and with a long eDRX RAN paging cycle, generally CN buffering solution has less RAN impact in general and thereforeis preferred. Another acceptable way is that small amount of data can be preferentially buffered in RAN, and if RAN could predict that data overflow will occur, RAN can notifiy the CN to start the buffering of any further DL data and signalling in advance.”
 

	Apple
	Pls see comments
	We agree to the below text from moderator (and seems aligned with RAN3 reply) :
From RAN2 perspective, for UE in RRC_INACTIVE state and with long eDRX, generally CN buffering solution has less RAN impact and is preferred

	Qualcomm
	No
	We can agree to include the first sentence in the reply LS and also fine with the revision from Ericsson.
For the second sentence in the original proposal, it might be another solution which should be discussed in SA2. RAN2 should only focus on the two solutions provided in SA2.

	ZTE
	Yes and see comments
	For the revision from Ericsson, we are not sure whether it’s exactly correct to say “a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state configured and with a long eDRX RAN paging cycle”. We prefer to use the original simple wording for this part. Other editorial changes are fine.
Moreover, we suggest to include the following additional views as they are more from RAN2 perspective:
· The solution A) may involve more core network signaling (e.g., additional N2 messages) that will cause more signaling latency (mentioned in R2-2208568).
· For Q4, there should be no extra requirement on NG-RAN buffer capability compared to R17 (mentioned in R2-2207623). 
· Please note, even for the alternative solution “small amount of data can be preferentially buffered in RAN, and if RAN could predict that data overflow will occur, RAN can notifiy the CN to start the buffering of any further DL data and signalling in advance“ mentioned in R2-2208568, there is an assumption that RAN buffer capability should be kept same and no extension.
· For Q5, it should not be mandatory requirement to expect NG-RAN to release a RRC_INACTIVE UE to RRC_IDLE when it is not reachable (mentioned in R2-2207623). From RAN2 perspective, such release should be try to avoid.

	Vodafone
	See my comment s above
	Agree with Ericsson, but do not currently see a motivation to send the additional LS. 

	Sequans
	No but
	If agreed to send the LS, we also prefer Ericsson's revision.

	CATT
	No
	We prefer the revision from Ericsson, and we should avoid including any description seeming like detail solution in the LS.  

	vivo
	See comments 
	Share the same view as Qualcomm, we agree to include the first sentence in the reply LS, but not provide other suggestions to SA2.

	BT
	No but
	If we finally send the LS, we support Ericsson reivew




Summary –Q 2.2

In total 10 companies responded. 8 companies think that if RAN2 agrees to send a reply LS, the following text can be captured: “From RAN2 perspective, for a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state configured with long eDRX RAN paging cycle, CN buffering solution has less RAN impact in general and is preferred” 2 companies think detailed replies to certain questions should also be provided along with the text proposed above.

Based on the observations above, the rapporteur proposes the following:

[bookmark: _Toc112369258]If RAN2 agrees to send a reply LS, the following text is captured: “From RAN2 perspective, for a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state configured with long eDRX RAN paging cycle, CN buffering solution has less RAN impact in general and is preferred”.



Q 2.3 If you reply “Yes” to Q 2.1, but prefer to draft a reply (on separate basis) addressing the questions provided in the LS, for which questions do you think RAN2 should draft replies?   

	Company
	Questions
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Q 1/2/4/5
	Those are related to gNB capability, to which RAN2 can provide views.

	Ericsson
	-
	We think all questions provided in the LS from SA2 are in the scope of RAN3, including the discussion on gNB capability.

	Apple
	Pls see answer to Q.2.2
	

	Qualcomm
	-
	Maybe a general response from Q 2.2 is enough from RAN2.

	ZTE
	Pls see answer to Q.2.2
	General one and with some high-level response to the solutions and also Q4 and Q5.

	Sequans
	-
	We believe the questions are more in RAN3 scope, if anything is needed from RAN2 a general reply as per Q 2.2 seems good enough.

	CATT
	At least Q1/4
	

	vivo
	-
	Agree with Qualcomm just reply a general response if we agree to send the reply.

	
	
	

	
	
	




Summary –Q 2.3

In total 8 companies responded. One company thinks that RAN2 can provide a reply to questions 1, 2, 4 and 5, whereas another company thinks that RAN2 can provide a reply to questions 1 and 4. Others think if a reply is sent, a general text would be sufficient. 


Q 2.4 In R2-2207623, the following draft replies (to questions 1, 2, 4, and 5) are proposed to be captured in the reply LS to SA2 in this meeting.

Proposal 1: RAN2 reply on Q1: The gNB should provide the INACTIVE eDRX configuration information to CN to help it handle MT data/signalling, when UE is not reachable in RRC_INACTIVE state. (Final decision is up to SA2 discussion)
Proposal 2: RAN2 reply on Q2: It is feasible for R18 NG-RAN, if needed (e.g. in solution A). It is up to RAN3 on whether a new NG-AP message is needed.
Proposal 4: RAN2 reply on Q4: There should be no extra requirement on NG-RAN buffer capability compared to R17, to support a long INACTIVE eDRX cycle.
Proposal 5: RAN2 reply on Q5: This is NG-RAN implementation issue. It should not be mandatory requirement to expect NG-RAN to release UE to RRC_IDLE when RRC_INACTIVE UE is not reachable.

Please comment/make suggestions etc. on the draft replies above regardless of whether you prefer to send a reply LS from RAN2 this meeting or you support sending a reply as proposed in R2-2208568.

This is to make sure that we collect comments on draft replies if RAN2 were to decide sending an LS reply from this meeting, i.e., one reply per question instead of a text in general. Please make also a suggestion for Q3 and Q6 if you think RAN2 should also draft replies for those.     

	Company
	Comments

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	In the LS, we support to include both the general description (like R2-2208568) and also the detailed answer to each question (like R2-2207623).

	Ericsson
	TBD

	Qualcomm
	RAN2 can discuss further if reply to all questions are needed. A general response might be enough.

	ZTE
	Can incorporate the answer to Q4 and Q5 in the LS. 
See our comments for Q2.2.

	Vodafone
	I would not answer now. It is simply not urgent in my view

	Sequans
	We believe the questions are more in RAN3 scope, if anything is needed from RAN2 a general reply as per Q 2.2 seems good enough.

	CATT
	Actually, if we can achieve an agreement on the description of high level response as shown in Q 2.2, some view on the question is clear, for example:
· We may support the first bullet in R2-2206967, because the CN needs to know the UE is unreachable before it starting to buffer the data
· We may not support the fourth bullet in R2-2206967, because maybe no data buffer at gNB is needed in this scenario.

	vivo
	We also think that RAN2 need further discuss the response on all question if RAN2 want to reply on all these questions. However, we prefer to reply a general response in this meeting.

	BT
	Not now. RAN2 can discuss further before it is sent.

	
	




Summary –Q 2.4

In total 9 companies responded. 4 companies indicated that a general response would do as questions are in RAN3’s scope. 2 companies repeated that, there is no need to reply from this meeting. 2 commented on potential replies. 


3	Conclusion
Based on the discussion above rapporteur suggests a discussion on the following proposals:

Proposal 1	Discuss whether RAN2 should send a reply LS from this meeting.
Proposal 2	If RAN2 agrees to send a reply LS, the following text is captured: “From RAN2 perspective, for a UE in RRC_INACTIVE state configured with long eDRX RAN paging cycle, CN buffering solution has less RAN impact in general and is preferred”.
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